
Location 14 - 16 West Avenue London NW4 2LJ   

Reference: 16/5013/FUL Received: 28th July 2016
Accepted: 28th July 2016

Ward: Hendon Expiry 22nd September 2016

Applicant: Mr M Markovits

Proposal:

Demolition of existing two storey building and construction of new two storey 
building with basement level and rooms in roofspace to provide 4 no. self-
contained flats. Associated amenity space, cycle and refuse storage and off-
street parking

Recommendation: Refuse

 1 The conversion of the property into four self-contained flats would result in the loss 
of a single family dwellinghouse which would be out of character within its setting of 
established single family dwellinghouses contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and 
CS5 of the Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential 
Design Guidance SPD (2013).

 2 The proposed development, by reason of its high density would result in an over 
development of the site failing to respect the established character of the area 
contrary to Policy 3.4 of the London Plan (2015), Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 
of the Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM02 of the Adopted 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012).

 3 The proposed development by reason of its lack of outlook for future occupiers of 
the basement flat would be harmful to the residential amenity of future occupiers, 
contrary to policies 3.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2015), policy CS5 of the Barnet 
Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the Barnet Development 
Management Policies Document (Adopted September 2012) and the advice 
contained in the Barnet Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (Adopted 2012).

Informative(s):



 1 The plans accompanying this application are:

Site Location Plan; 01; 02; 03; 04; 05; 06; 07; 08; 09; 10; 11; 12; 13; 14

 2 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. 
To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide 
applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's 
website. A pre-application advice service is also offered.

The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 
application through the established formal pre-application advice service. The LPA 
has discussed the proposal with the applicant/agent where necessary during the 
application process. Unfortunately the scheme is not considered to accord with the 
Development Plan. If the applicant wishes to submit a further application, the 
Council is willing to assist in identifying possible solutions through the pre-
application advice service.

 3 This is a reminder that should an application for appeal be allowed, then the 
proposed development would be deemed as 'chargeable development', defined as 
development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase to existing floor 
space of more than 100 sq m. Therefore the following information may be of interest 
and use to the developer and in relation to any future appeal process:

The Mayor of London adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge on 1st 
April 2012 on all forms of development in Barnet except for a £0 per sq m rate for 
education and health developments. This planning application was assessed as 
liable for a payment under Mayoral CIL at this time.

The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 on 
residential and retail development in its area of authority. All other uses and 
ancillary car parking were set at a rate of £0 per sq m. This planning application 
was assessed as liable for a payment under Barnet CIL at this time.

Please note that Indexation will be added in line with Regulation 40 of Community 
Infrastructure Levy.

Liability for CIL is recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal charge 
upon a site, payable should development commence.  The Mayoral CIL charge is 
collected by the London Borough of Barnet on behalf of the Mayor of London; 
receipts are passed across to Transport for London to support Crossrail.

The assumed liable party will be sent a 'Liability Notice' providing full details of the 
charge and to whom it has been apportioned for payment.  If you wish to identify 
named parties other than the original applicant for permission as the liable party for 
paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice; 
also available from the Planning Portal website.

The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. A 'Notice of Commencement' is required to be submitted to the 
Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site; failure to provide such information 
at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. There are various 



other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to meet other statutory 
requirements relating to CIL, such requirements will all be set out in the Liability 
Notice you will receive. You may wish to seek professional planning advice to 
ensure that you comply fully with the requirements of CIL Regulations.

If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL team, or 
you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of any appeal 
being allowed, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk.

Relief or Exemption from CIL

If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your 
development falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce the 
final amount you are required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior to 
commencement of development using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form 
available from the Planning Portal website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.

You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories:

1. Charity: If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or 
feel that there are exception circumstances affecting your development, you may be 
eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please see the 
documentation published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6314/
19021101.pdf

2. Residential Annexes or Extension: You can apply for exemption or relief to the 
collecting authority in accordance with Regulation 42(B) of Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), as amended before commencement of the 
chargeable development.

3. Self Build: Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you 
comply with the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk.

Please visit 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil  for 
further details on exemption and relief.



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description

The application site is located on the southern side of West Avenue in the Hendon ward. 
The site comprises of a pair of semi-detached, two-storey dwelling houses that have been 
converted to a single house; this is unusual within the street.

The area is predominantly residential in character. The site holds no specific designation 
and is not located within a Conservation Area.

2. Site History

15/03195/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new two storey dwelling 
providing 5 no. self-contained flats with associated parking and amenity space. 
WITHDRAWN (04.08.2015)

W06281A - Single Storey Front Extension - Approved - 10/04/1990

W06281B - Roof extension with dormer windows at front,sides and rear. - Approved - 
22/05/1990

10 West Avenue
H/01969/12 - Single storey rear extension.  Alterations to the front including a new access 
door. New bicycle shed at the rear and associated works to facilitate a conversion of single 
family dwellinghouse to 2no. self-contained flats. - Refused - 23.11.2012

3. Proposal

This application seeks consent for the demolition of 14 and 16 West Avenue and erection 
of two storey building with basement level and rooms in roofspace to facilitate 4 no. self-
contained flats. Associated amenity space, refuse storage and 4 no. parking spaces. 

The site is located in a suburban area and is located in an area of PTAL rating 3. The 
London Plan advises that development should be at 35-95 units/hectare. The proposals 
appear to be at 90 units / hectare. Any development would need to provide an appropriate 
mix of dwelling sizes in accordance with policy DM08.

The proposed new dwelling would measure 14.5m in width, 9.5m in height and have a 
proposed depth of approximately 14.5m. The replacement building would be closely sited 
to both boundaries with a gap of 1m to the side adjacent with 12 West Avenue and 
approximately 0.8m to the side adjacent with 18 West Avenue. 

4. Public Consultation

This application has been called in by Councillor Anthony Finn. 
72 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties.
7 responses have been received; comprising 3 letters of objection and 4 letters of support

The views of objectors can be summarised as follows; 
- loss of light
- loss of privacy



- noise and disturbance
- replacement building out of scale
- out of character
- dangerous precedent
- increased parking
- increases congestion
- will make area unpleasant place to live

5. Planning Considerations

5.1 Policy Context

National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect 
the private interests of one person against another. 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. This is 
a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less complex and 
more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth.

The NPPF states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for 
people'. The NPPF retains a presumption in favour of sustainable development. This 
applies unless any adverse impacts of a development would 'significantly and 
demonstrably' outweigh the benefits.

The Mayor's London Plan 2015

The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets out a 
fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the 
development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for Greater 
London and is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 

The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to ensure 
that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of life.

Barnet's Local Plan (2012)

Barnet's Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents. Both were adopted in 
September 2012.
- Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5.
- Relevant Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, DM04, DM08, DM17

The Council's approach to extensions as set out in Policy DM01 is to minimise their impact 
on the local environment and to ensure that occupiers of new developments as well as 
neighbouring occupiers enjoy a high standard of amenity. Policy DM01 states that all 
development should represent high quality design and should be designed to allow for 
adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining occupiers. Policy DM02 
states that where appropriate, development will be expected to demonstrate compliance to 



minimum amenity standards and make a positive contribution to the Borough. The 
development standards set out in Policy DM02 are regarded as key for Barnet to deliver 
the highest standards of urban design.

Supplementary Planning Documents

Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013)
- Sets out information for applicants to help them design an extension to their property 
which would receive favourable consideration by the Local Planning Authority and was the 
subject of separate public consultation. The SPD states that large areas of Barnet are 
characterised by relatively low density suburban housing with an attractive mixture of 
terrace, semi detached and detached houses. The Council is committed to protecting, and 
where possible enhancing the character of the borough's residential areas and retaining 
an attractive street scene.
- States that extensions should normally be subordinate to the original house, respect the 
original building and should not be overly dominant. Extensions should normally be 
consistent in regard to the form, scale and architectural style of the original building which 
can be achieved through respecting the proportions of the existing house and using an 
appropriate roof form.
- In respect of amenity, states that extensions should not be overbearing or unduly 
obtrusive and care should be taken to ensure that they do not result in harmful loss of 
outlook, appear overbearing, or cause an increased sense of enclosure to adjoining 
properties. They should not reduce light to neighbouring windows to habitable rooms or 
cause significant overshadowing, and should not look out of place, overbearing or intrusive 
when viewed from surrounding areas.

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013)
- Provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets 
out how sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet.

5.2 Main issues for consideration

The main issues for consideration in this case are:
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents.

5.3 Assessment of proposals

Principle of self-contained units

Policy DM01 states that the loss of houses in roads characterised by houses will not 
normally be appropriate. It also states that 'Development proposals should be based on an 
understanding of local characteristics. Proposals should preserve or enhance local 
character and respect the appearance, scale, mass, height and pattern of surrounding 
buildings, spaces and streets.'

It is noteworthy that the principle of flats on this part of West Avenue has also been 
rejected at appeal on a neighbouring site (10 West Avenue). Assessing the context of the 
area, the Council considers that the predominant character of West Avenue is that of 
single family dwellinghouses, which is confirmed by a search of the Council Tax records. It 
is noted that there are two properties (nos. 3 and 7) which are registered as flats, however, 



they are a minority and there is no record of planning permission being granted for these 
properties. This was a view which was shared by the appeal inspector who stated:

"Notwithstanding the differences in the parties' perception of the character of West 
Avenue, there is no doubt in my mind that it is a 'road characterised by houses' for the 
purposes of criteria (h) and (i) of policy DM01. The building forms part of a uniform 
frontage of inter-war style suburban properties, the majority of which appear to be single 
family dwellings."

The proposed creation of a new flatted development would be in conflict with the 
established character of this street and the loss of a single family dwelling would be 
contrary to policy DM01.  

The applicant has highlighted examples of flatted development on Green Lane and The 
Approach. However the policy is clear that it relates to the road in question. Green Lane in 
particularly is very different in character in that it is a much bigger, wider road and has 
more of a mixed character.

It is therefore considered that the proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 in that they 
would result in the loss of a single family dwellinghouse on a road which is characterised 
by single family dwellings. 

Design of new development

It is proposed to demolish the existing property covering 14- 16 West Avenue and erect a 
new two storey residential building with rooms in the roofspace and basement 
accommodation to provided four self-contained flats. 

Ignoring the in principle objection to a flatted development in this location we shall look at 
the design of the proposed development. 

The proposed new development has been designed to replicate the design of the existing 
pair of properties, albeit with larger extensions to the rear and the addition of basement 
accommodation. 

At ground floor the extensions provide under 3m depth of additional accommodation, and 
at first floor, although the proposed  extension is proposed to project an additional 3m 
depth this is confined to the central area of the resultant property thereby ensuring the 
extensions are not overbearing or out of character and in line with design guidance which 
requires extensions at first floor to provide a gap of 2m to the boundary; the proposals in 
this case show a gap of 4m thereby exceeding this requirement.  

It is considered that the proposed dormer windows to all elevations appear too large and 
create a cramped and overbearing appearance to the roof scape. The proposed dormer 
windows to the front of the site would measure 2.8m width by 1.8m height and the dormer 
window to the rear would measure 5.6m width in width with a proposed height of 2m above 
the proposed balcony. These dormer windows do not meet the requirement of the adopted 
Design Guidance, which stipulates that; "Dormer roof extensions should normally be 
subordinate features on the roof and should not occupy more than half the width or half the 
depth of the roof slope." Whilst there is no objection to the provision of dormer windows in 
principle they are unacceptable due to their size in this application. This is exacerbated by 
the bulky nature of the proposed development and crown roof form which results in a 
poorly designed block that fails to respect the established character of the street. 



Amenity of future occupiers

The proposed units comply with the minimum floor area standards in accordance with the 
London Plan 2015 and Barnet's SPD Sustainable Design and Construction. 

The four flats are provided as duplex units with A and B covering the basement and 
ground floor areas, and C and D covering the first and second floors. They all exceed the 
minimum gross internal area for a two bedroom unit.  

Units A & B (basement and ground floor) 4b8p - 191 sqm

Units C & D (first and second floors) 4b8p - 125 sqm.

The proposed conversion shows the basement / ground floor units having direct access to 
a rear terrace and lightwell, as well as access into the communal rear garden.  The units 
which are spread over first and second floors would be provided with a smaller terrace 
each and access into the communal rear garden through a side access. 

Section 8.4 of Barnet's Local Plan SPD: residential design guidance states: "in designing 
high quality amenity space, consideration should be given to privacy, outlook, sunlight, 
trees and planting, materials (including paving), lighting and boundary treatment. All 
dwellings should have access to outdoor amenity space that is not overlooked from the 
public realm and provides reasonable level of privacy".  

Table 2.3 within the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD indicates that for flats, 
outdoor amenity space should be 5 m² per habitable room. Whilst specific figures have not 
been provided to demonstrate the amount of private amenity space to each unit, given the 
ground floor units do have direct access to a private area as well as the communal garden 
to the rear, and given the size of the proposed units, it is considered that the amenity 
space provision is acceptable. In regard to the proposed terraces at first and second floor, 
if the scheme was acceptable overall privacy screens would need to be provided to ensure 
the lower terraces are not overlooked by the upper terraces, thereby reducing their 
amenity.

Sound insulation between units should be incorporated into the scheme which should be in 
compliance with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any subsequent 
amendment in force at the time of implementation of the permission). This is due to its 
relationship both horizontally and vertically to neighbouring residential units. The applicant 
should achieve the required sound insulation levels; this will be enforced by an appropriate 
condition attached to the decision. The proposed internal stacking is considered 
appropriate and acceptable, helping to ensure a minimum of noise disturbance between 
the units. 

An appropriate area for the storage of recycling and refuse bins has been provided at the 
front of the site, and both units are provided with bike stores within the rear garden. This is 
considered to be acceptable. However, as no detail of the necessary enclosures have 
been provided this would be required through condition if the application was otherwise 
acceptable.

The proposed development offers four off-street parking spaces; one for each of the units. 
This meets the Highways requirements of one to one and half parking spaces per unit, and 
therefore the proposed development is considered to be acceptable on these grounds. 



Impact on neighbouring occupiers

There is concern that the development would result in a harmful level of noise and 
disturbance to neighbouring occupiers due to associated activity and comings and goings 
from the use and use of the garden areas. Four families in the building are likely to 
generate a greater amount of noise and disturbance than one, through associated general 
activity such as vehicular and pedestrian activity, noise from open windows, and use of 
amenity areas.

The proposed building would appear to be unlikely to harm neighbouring visual amenity 
give it's siting and the fact that the increased footprint of the building is largely confined to 
the centre of the property.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

The concerns raised are noted and the application is recommended for refusal. All 
planning matters are covered in the above report.

The concerns raised regarding a potential loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers are 
noted; however, it is considered that the proposed development would not result in any 
increase in privacy loss that would be detrimental to the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties. The existing building benefits from rear balconies and they have been brought 
forwards into the proposed development in similar positions to the existing and are 
therefore not considered to result in any increase in harm to neighbouring occupiers. If the 
overall scheme was considered acceptable it would be possible to erect privacy screens to 
the flank elevations to prevent any potential overlooking into neighbouring gardens. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and support the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposed 
conversion of the existing single family dwelling into self-contained flats would be out of 
character and contrary to Policy DM01, resulting in unacceptable harm to the character 
and appearance of the application site, the street scene and the locality. This application is 
therefore recommended for refusal.




